In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of

Modification Accounting. ASU 2017-09 provides guidance about which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-base
payment award require an entity to apply modification accounting under ASC 718, Compensation – Stock Compensation.
ASU 2017-09 is effective for annual periods and interim periods within those annual periods, beginning after December 15,
2017. The Company adopted ASU 2017-09 on January 1, 2018. The adoption of ASU 2017-09 did not have an impact on the
Company’s financial position or results of operations.

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-58-

Impact of Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as previously reported prior to,

and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Lease Standard at January 1, 2018.

  December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of New
Revenue
Standard

Adoption of New
Lease Standard   As Adjusted

  (In thousands)

Assets

Current assets:

Contract assets .....  $ 6,411   $ (133)   $ —   $ 6,278
Total current assets .....  126,196   (133)   —   126,063

Non-current assets ..... 

Deferred tax assets, non-current .....  7,902   31   —   7,933
Operating lease, right of use asset .....  —   —   2,843   2,843
Total assets .....  161,744   (102)   2,843   164,485

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities .....  8,517   (469)   (100)   7,948

Lease liabilities .....  —   —   1,603   1,603

Contract liabilities .....  6,416   9,493   —   15,909
Total current liabilities .....  19,833   9,024   1,503   30,360

Non-current liabilities ..... 

Lease liabilities, non-current .....  —   —   1,698   1,698
Contract liabilities, non-current .....  59,006   (18,489)   —   40,517
Other non-current liabilities .....  358   —   (358)   —
Total liabilities .....  79,213   (9,465)   2,843   72,591

Stockholders’ equity:

Accumulated deficit .....  (45,922)   9,363   —   (36,559)

Total stockholders’ equity .....  82,531   9,363   —   91,894
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity .....  161,744   (102)   2,843   164,485

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-59-

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported
prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
New

Revenue
Standard   As Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
New Revenue

Standard   As Adjusted

  (In thousands, except for per share data)

Product revenue  .....  $ 58,156   $ (133)   $ 58,023   $ 49,715   $ —   $ 49,715
Product cost of revenue .....  19,061   —   19,061   17,849   —   17,849

Product gross profit .....  $ 39,095   $ (133)   $ 38,962   $ 31,866   $ —   $ 31,866

License and development revenue .....  $ 5,000   $ 6,106   $ 11,106   $ 5,000   $ 3,069   $ 8,069

Income from operations .....  3,276   5,973   9,249   357   3,069   3,426
Income before income taxes .....  3,956   5,973   9,929   644   3,069   3,713
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes ...  (8,394)   (31)   (8,425)   (390)   384   (6)

Net income .....  12,350   6,004   18,354   1,034   2,685   3,719

Income per share:

Basic .....  $ 0.23   $ 0.11   $ 0.34   $ 0.02   0.05   $ 0.07

Diluted .....  $ 0.22   $ 0.11   $ 0.33   $ 0.02   0.05   $ 0.07

Number of shares used in per share
calculations:

Basic .....  53,701   —   53,701   52,341   —   52,341
Diluted .....  55,612   —   55,612   55,451   —   55,451

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-60-

The following table illustrates changes in the Company’s segment activities as previously reported prior to, and as
adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
New Revenue

Standard   As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
New Revenue

Standard   As Adjusted

  (In thousands)

Water

Product revenue .....  $ 54,301   $ —   $ 54,301   $ 47,545   $ —   $ 47,545
Product cost of revenue .....  16,032   —   16,032   16,353   —   16,353

Product gross profit .....  $ 38,269   $ —   $ 38,269   $ 31,192   $ —   $ 31,192

Income from operations .....  $ 29,386   $ —   $ 29,386   $ 23,073   $ —   $ 23,073

Oil & Gas

Product revenue .....  $ 3,855   $ (133)   $ 3,722   $ 2,170   $ —   $ 2,170
Product cost of revenue .....  3,029   3,029   1,496   —   1,496

Product gross profit .....  $ 826   $ (133)   $ 693   $ 674   $ —   $ 674

License and development

revenue .....  $ 5,000   $ 6,106   $ 11,106   $ 5,000   $ 3,069   $ 8,069

Income (loss) from

operations .....  (10,184)   5,973   (4,211)   (7,016)   3,069   (3,947)

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as

previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1,
2018.

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
New Revenue

Standard   As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
New Revenue

Standard   As Adjusted

  (In thousands)

Net income .....  $ 12,350   $ 6,004   $ 18,354   $ 1,034   $ 2,685   $ 3,719
Comprehensive income .....  12,343   6,004   18,347   980   2,685   3,665

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-61-

The following tables illustrate changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as previously reported
prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Cash Flow Presentation effective
January 1, 2018.

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of New
Revenue
Standard

Adoption of New
Cash Flow

Presentation
Standard   As Adjusted

  (In thousands)

Net income .....  $ 12,350   $ 6,004   $ —   $ 18,354
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable .....  (761)   —   —   (761)

Contract assets.....  (4,396)   133   —   (4,263)

Inventories .....  (1,250)   —   —   (1,250)

Prepaid and other assets .....  (39)   —   —   (39)

Accounts payable .....  2,118   2,118
Accrued expenses and other liabilities .....  364   247   —   611
Income taxes .....  416   (31)   —   385
Contract liabilities .....  (5,505)   (6,353)   —   (11,858)

Net cash used in operating activities .....  2,895   —   —   2,895

Restricted cash .....  1,538   —   (1,538)   —

Net cash used in investing activities .....  (37,373)   —   (1,538)   (38,911)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash .....  (33,584)   —   (1,538)   (35,122)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of
year.....  61,364   —   4,384   65,748

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period .....  27,780   —   2,846   30,626

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-62-

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of New
Revenue
Standard

Adoption of New
Cash Flow

Presentation
Standard   As Adjusted

  (In thousands)

Net income .....  $ 1,034   $ 2,685   $ —   $ 3,719
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable .....  (244)   —   —   (244 )

Contract assets .....  (130)   —   —   (130 )

Inventories .....  2,287   —   —   2,287
Prepaid and other assets .....  (402)   —   —   (402 )

Accounts payable .....  (360)   —   —   (360 )

Accrued expenses and other liabilities .....  1,259   (1,521)   —   (262 )

Income taxes.....  14   384   —   398
Contract liabilities .....  (4,720)   (1,548)   —   (6,268 )

Net cash used in operating activities .....  4,965   —   —   4,965

Restricted cash .....  (577)   —   577   —
Net cash used in investing activities .....  (40,706)   —   577   (40,129 )

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash .....  (38,567)   —   577   (37,990 )

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of
year .....  99,931   —   3,807   103,738

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period.....  61,364   —   4,384   65,748

Recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13 (“ASU 2016-13”), “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses” (Topic

326). The FASB issued this update to provide financial statement users with more decision-useful information about the
expected credit losses on financial instruments and other commitments to extend credit held by a reporting entity at each
reporting date. The amendments in this update replace the existing guidance of incurred loss impairment methodology with
an approach that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable

[…]

no future benefit were expensed in the period in which they were incurred. Since the financial reporting of these contracts
depends on estimates, which are assessed continually during the term of the contract, recognized revenues and profit are
subject to revisions as the contract progresses to completion. Revisions in profit estimates are reflected in the period in which
the facts that give rise to the revisions become known, using the cumulative catchup method. If material, the effects of any
changes in estimates are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. When estimates indicate that a loss
will be incurred on a contract, a provision for the expected loss is recorded in the period in which the loss becomes evident.
No loss has been incurred to date. Revenue is recognized only to the extent costs have been recognized in the same period.

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-68-

Cost and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts is presented in the following table.

   December 31, 2017

December 31,

2018
As Previously

Reported

Adoption of New
Revenue
Standard   As Adjusted

  (In thousands)

Estimated earnings to date .....  $ 6,477   $ 6,000   $ (133)   $ 5,867
Estimated costs to date .....  (5,289)   (4,525)   —   (4,525)

Subtotal .....  1,188   1,475   (133)   1,342
Net billings to date .....  (108)   2,718   —   2,718

Total .....  $ 1,080   $ 4,193   $ (133)   $ 4,060

Included in accompanying balance sheets:

Unbilled project costs .....  $ 1,343   $ 4,998   $ (133)   $ 4,865
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of billings .....  (263)   (805)   —   (805)

Total .....  $ 1,080   $ 4,193   $ (133)   $ 4,060

Unbilled project costs and Cost and estimated earnings in excess of billings are included in Contract assets and Contract
liabilities on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, respectively.

License and Development Revenue Recognition - Oil & Gas Segment

License and development revenue is comprised of revenue recognition over time of the upfront non-refundable $75.0
million exclusivity fee received in connection with the VorTeq License Agreement, as well as the revenue recognition over
time of the two milestone payments of $25.0 million each when uncertainty of receipt is resolved and receipt of each milestone